## OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (SPORTS) DTE OF EDUCATION, GNCT OF DELHI CHHATTRASAL STADIUM, NEW DELHI-110009

No.F.1/DDE/SPORTS/2020-21/ 1703 - 52

Dated: 12-10-20

## **CIRCULAR**

## Sub: Change of name of Inter-Zonal Games to 'Delhi State School Games'

Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi through Sports Branch organizes various competitions for school students round the year. In order to select the teams/ players to represent Delhi State in the prestigious National School Games which are organized by School Games Federation of India, Inter-Zonal Games are organized by Sports Branch for various disciplines/ games. These are the highest level of competition organized by Sports Branch and are of the level of State school games, however, due to nomenclature certain issues were faced by student players at various levels.

In order to eradicate the confusion and to clear the ambitguity regarding Inter-Zonal Games, it has been decided that Inter-Zonal Games are henceforth renamed as Delhi State School Games from the session 2020-21 for all purposes. Delhi State School Games will be the highest level of school competition organized by GNCT of Delhi and student players/ team selected under this competition will participate in National School Games representing Delhi.

All the Govt./ Govt. Aided/ Pvt. schools of GNCT are informed to participate in the Delhi State School Games so that sports participation of students of different age groups is increased and the student players avail benefits of financial assistance under various schemes of Directorate of Education. This will also be beneficial in their admission to undergraduate courses/ graduate courses in various universities under Sports Quota and will also be considered in various jobs as made applicable by Central Govt/ State Govt from time to time. Further, the Zonal Competitions will be treated as District Level Sports Competition as practiced by various states.

This is issued with prior approval of Hon'ble Dy. C.M./ Minister of Education Vide U.O no. 2105 dated 28.09.2020.

(ASHA AGGARWAL)

Dy. Director of Education (SPORTS)

## Copy to:

- 1. Secy. To Hon'ble Dy. C.M/MOE
- 2. P.S. to Secretary Edu
- 3. P.S. to Director Ed.
- 4. President SGFI
- 5. Gen. Secretary, SGFI
- 6. All RDE
- 7. All D.D.E.
- 8. All H.O.S.
- 9. All Supervisior Physical Education
- 10. All Govt. Aided schools.
- 11. All Private schools
- 12. OS (IT) with request to circulate above circular on website.